If you invest in the common stock being offered by this prospectus, you will suffer immediate and substantial dilution in the net tangible
book value per share of common stock. Our net tangible deficit as of June 30, 2018 was approximately $(15.4) million, or approximately $(1.39)
per share. Net tangible deficit per share represents our total tangible assets less total tangible liabilities, divided by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2018.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the public offering price per share paid by purchasers in
this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale by us of
shares in this offering, assuming all shares are sold, at a public offering price of $3.00 per share, after deducting estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been approximately $(14.7) million, or approximately $(1.29) per share
of common stock. This represents an immediate increase of $0.10 in net tangible book value per share to our existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution of $4.29 per share to purchasers of securities in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share  $ 3.00
Net tangible book value deficit per share as of June 30, 2018  $ (1.39)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors  $ 0.10
Adjusted net tangible book value deficit per share as of June 30, 2018, after giving effect to the offering  $ (1.29)
Dilution per share to new investors in the offering  $ 4.29

The above discussion and tables do not include the following:

 · As of June 30, 2018, 3,089,368 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise
price of $5.09 per share;

 · shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of 50,000 shares of Series C Convertible Preferred Stock outstanding;
 · 1,012,292 shares of our common stock issuable in connection with the 42West acquisition to be issued as earn-out consideration in equal

installments over a three-year period beginning in 2018;
 · 196,507 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of eight convertible promissory notes in the aggregate principal amount of